
 

Strik, Baldinelli, Moniz Ltd. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Structural Review of: 
102 Fountain Street S. 

Cambridge, ON 
 
 
 
 

December 2019 
 
 

 
 
 

London Office: 
 

1599 Adelaide Street N, Unit 301 
London, Ontario, N5X 4E8 

P: 519 471 6667 F: 519 471 0034 

File No.: SBMW-19-329 
 

Kitchener Office: 
 

1415 Huron Road, Unit 225 
Kitchener, Ontario, N2R 0L3 

P: 519 725 8093 



 

 

i 
 

CIVIL   STRUCTURAL   MECHANICAL   ELECTRICAL

1599 Adelaide Street N. Unit 301
London, Ont, N5X 4E8

P: 519.471.6667

LONDON LOCATION

w w w . s b m l t d . c a s b m @ s b m l t d . c a

1415 Huron Rd. Unit 225
Kitchener, Ont, N2R 0L3

P: 519.725.8093

KITCHENER LOCATION

Executive Summary 
 
Strik Baldinelli Moniz Ltd. (“SBM”) was retained by Haastown Holdings (Preston) Inc.to conduct a structural review for 102 
Fountain Street S., subject to the limitations outlined in Section 6.0 of this report. The review consists of a general visual 
review of the site, structure and building envelope. Our inspection was a visual review only, viewed from the exterior and 
interior, where access was permitted. This inspection is required by the City of Cambridge through a Minimum Standards 
Order. 
 
In discussions with the property standards officer and representatives with the City of Cambridge the purpose of this 
inspection is not to specify structural repairs in order to restore the building to a condition adequate for occupancy; rather 
the scope is to address the following concerns: 

 
1. Ensure the building is structurally stable in its current condition.  The City is looking for a qualified opinion if there is 

any risk of whole or partial collapse, and any steps which can be taken to mitigate any risk of such occurrence. 
 

2. Although the building is vacant, ensure the building is at least safe enough to support anyone who is in the building.  
 

3. Although the soffits are not a structural component integral to the overall stability of the building, the City has 
received complaints about loose soffits and the potential for it to fall.  They City would like a comment on the 
adequacy of the connections for the cladding components. 

 
The original building is a five-storey building made up of approximately 75 units, constructed in 1890. The original 
superstructure is wood framed with load bearing multi-wythe brick walls covered with Dryvit exterior insulated finish 
system (EIFS) at the exterior walls. The original foundation appears to be a combination of rubble stone and concrete. 
Between 2001 and 2002, a five-storey steel addition at the west end of the building was added in order to provide a 
second exit for the upper floors. The West addition is framed with structural steel beams and columns and infill metal 
studs. The roof framing is pre-engineered cold formed steel stud trusses with concrete foundations. The front and west 
exterior walls are cladded with painted plywood with the rear exterior wall framing exposed. 
 
Overall the building appears to be in poor structural condition. As the building is vacant, exposed to the exterior in many 
locations and had minimal maintenance over the past 19 years, the building is continuing to deteriorate at an accelerated 
rate. The deterioration has caused some areas which are structurally unstable, even for limited occupancy.  The unsafe areas 
include: 

 
i. Floors 2 – 5 of the west addition (including the west stairs),  

ii. the third floor front balcony and  
iii. the roof framing over the single storey room on the east.  
iv. The original west exterior multi-wythe brick wall on the fifth floor. 

 
These areas should be repaired or permanently blocked from access.  Other than the four unstable areas identified above 
and given the conditions for acceptable limited occupancy outlined in section 1.0 of this report, the building appears 
structurally stable.  For the most part the floor framing appears level, without excessive sagging or deflections.  Based on 
past performance, the deterioration and excessive notches noted in the floor framing throughout the report are adequate 
to support limited occupancy.  For the most part, the walls appear plumb without excessive deflections. Based on past 
performance, the deterioration and improperly constructed load bearing walls noted throughout the report are adequate 
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to support limited occupancy.  The foundations appear to be sufficient to continue supporting limited occupancy as there 
is no evidence of settlement or heave. 

 
Based on all the structural deficiencies noted throughout the report it is recommended that some work is completed to the 
structure to ensure unstable areas to not present a hazard to any occupants or that the existing stable areas will remain 
stable for the near future.  A timeline for recommended repairs is presented in section 5.0 of the report. 
 
In order to bring the building up to current architectural, mechanical, electrical and structural standards a significant amount 
of work is required.  In some cases partial demolition of specific areas is recommended.  Due to the significant amount of 
work required to repair the building for occupancy, and the associated cost involved with these repairs, it is likely that 
demolition of the existing building and construction of a new building is a preferred option in order to achieve the long term 
structural stability, barrier free, parking and life safety features required by current building codes and standards. 
 
Note: This executive summary is subject to the same standard limitation as contained in the report and must be read in 
conjunction with the entire report. 
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December 16, 2019 

SBMW-19-329 
Haastown Holdings (Preston) Inc. 
Attention: Mr. Rob Gazzola 
 
Re: Structural Review of 

Preston Springs, 102 Fountain Street S., Cambridge, ON 
  
 
1.0 Introduction 

 
Strik Baldinelli Moniz Ltd. (“SBM”) was retained by Haastown Holdings (Preston) Inc. to conduct a structural 
review of the building at 102 Foundation Street S in Cambridge, also referred to as the former Preston Springs 
Hotel.  This review is preliminary assessment completed in accordance with the Professional Engineers of Ontario 
practice guideline “Structural Condition Assessments of Existing Buildings and Designated Structures Guideline.” 
 
This inspection is required by the City of Cambridge through a Minimum Standards Order.  The order has specified 
that the owner is to “Obtain and submit to the City of Cambridge 3rd Floor attention Elisabeth Leal, a stamped 
Professional Engineers report, with the Engineer being qualified in the pertinent field specializing in heritage 
buildings and licensed in the Province of Ontario, assessing the structural soundness of the building.  Also submit 
technical specifications that completely describe the required scope of work for the restoration of the building.” 
 
The author of this report has already complete separate reports for this subject building in June 2013 and May 
2017.  The conclusions of those previous reports clearly state that the structure is stable but in poor condition and 
not suitable for occupancy.  The structure has (and likely will continue) to deteriorate each year due to lack of 
maintenance and the lack of an adequate building envelope.  The effort and cost to bring the structural framing up 
to current minimum standards is substantial considering the building is currently unoccupied and currently has no 
plans for occupancy.  In discussions with the property standards officer and representatives with the City of 
Cambridge the purpose of this inspection is not to specify structural repairs in order to restore the building to a 
condition adequate for occupancy; rather the scope is to address the following concerns: 
 
1. Ensure the building is structurally stable in its current condition.  The City is looking for a qualified opinion if 

there is any risk of whole or partial collapse, and any steps which can be taken to mitigate any risk of such 
occurrence. 

 
2. Although the building is vacant, ensure the building is at least safe enough to support anyone who is in the 

building.  
 
3. Although the soffits are not a structural component integral to the overall stability of the building, the City 

has received complaints about loose soffits and the potential for it to fall.  They City would like a comment 
on the adequacy of the connections for the cladding components. 

 
Based on the three items of concern above SBM has prepared this structural review report.  This report is based 
on a visual review only.  No calculations or destructive investigations have been completed unless specifically 
noted.  The baseline for acceptable of structural adequacy was determined based on the following criteria: 
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A. The building was constructed in approximately 1890 well before the Ontario Building Code was created.  The 
2010 National Building Code of Canada, Commentary L “Application of NBC Part 4 of Division B for the 
Structural Evaluation and Upgrading of Existing Buildings” states  
“Buildings or components designed and built to earlier codes than the benchmark codes or standards, or 
designed and built in accordance with good construction practice when no codes applied, may be considered 
to have demonstrated satisfactory capacity to resist loads other than earthquake, provided: 

i. Careful examination by a Professional Engineer does not expose any evidence of significant damage, 
distress or deterioration; 

ii. The structural system is reviewed, including examination of critical details and checking them for load 
transfer; 

iii. The building has demonstrated satisfactory performance for 30 years or more; 
iv. There have been no changes within the past 30 years that could significantly increase the loads on the 

building or affect its durability, and no such changes are contemplated.” 
 

B. The west addition began construction in approximately 1997 and was never completed. The concrete has not 
been placed in the composite floor decking or the stairs.  Therefore this portion of building will not be adequate 
to support occupancy loads.   
 

C. As the building is not occupied, the review did not consider serviceability limit states (deflection and vibration 
under live loads).  Only ultimate limit states (structural failure) has been considered. 

 
D. The structural framing of the building has been deemed to be considered adequate where in our opinion, 

based on the visual review, the building appears free of damage and excessive deterioration and will support 
a temporary live load of 1.0 kPa (21 psf), similar to temporary construction loads.  This load is used as a rough 
guideline for structural acceptance only; however detailed calculations have not been completed unless 
specifically stated. 

 
For purposes of this report, the right elevation of the building is considered east. 
 
 

2.0 Building Description 
 
The building is a five-storey building consisting of approximately 75 units. The building was originally constructed 
in 1890 as a four-storey luxury hotel and spa built over the naturally occurring sulfur springs. In 1920, the building 
was converted to a sanitarium and hotel. Over the next 50 years the hotel was also utilized as a Canadian Naval 
training facility, a Lutheran retreat, and most recently a retirement home. The building has been vacant for the 
past 19 years.  It is now mostly striped of all interior electrical, mechanical and plumbing fixtures and finishes. 
 
A previous renovation of the building consisted of adding a fifth storey over the front half of the building. Between 
1999 and 2002 the roof framing over the fifth storey was replaced with pre-engineered cold formed steel trusses 
by Integra Building Systems enclosing the flat roof over the rear of the fourth storey. 
 
Also between 2001 and 2002, construction of a five-storey structural steel addition at the west end of the building 
was partially completed in order to provide a building code required second exit for the upper floors. The work for 
the addition was not completed before the building was vacated. All the structural framing at this addition is 
exposed. The addition is not properly enclosed or sealed with exterior cladding. 
 
The roof trusses over the fifth floor and the north exterior wall studs on the fifth floor utilize cold formed steel 
studs. The west addition is structural steel framing with open web steel floor joists supporting corrugated 1.5” x 
22ga. metal decking. The 2” concrete required in the composite floor deck and 11ga. stair treads has not been 
installed. All other original superstructure framing appears to be conventional wood framing with rough sawn (true 
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dimension) lumber supported on double-wythe exterior brick walls. The foundations appear to be a mix of rubble 
stone and cast-in-place concrete. 
 
The exterior walls appear to be load bearing multi-wythe brick. During the 2001 renovation, the front elevation, 
east elevation and majority of the rear elevation are clad with a Dryvit exterior insulated finish system (EIFS), which 
consists of a stucco coat over insulation fully adhered to the existing brick. The upper two storeys on the east end 
of the rear elevation are clad with vertical steel siding. The roof is clad with metal roofing. The front and side of the 
west addition are improperly covered with painted plywood sheets. The rear framing of the west addition is 
partially exposed to the exterior (see photo 3) and partially clad with plywood installed behind the structural 
framing. 
 
There is a small single storey room on the east side of the building. The room was previously used as a mechanical 
room, however all electrical and mechanical has been removed. 
 
There is a below grade room on the west side of the building, west of the five-storey addition. The west gravel lot 
is above this room. 
 
 

3.0 Methodology 
 

In preparation of this report, we have reviewed the following documentation: 
� Revision #3 of the structural drawings for the west addition prepared by J.H. Vincent Services, dated April 5, 

2000.   
� A site inspection report by J.H. Vincent Services dated January 3, 2002. 
� Letters of general site review issued to the City of Cambridge by J.H. Vincent Services, dated January 3, 2002 

and April 24, 2002. 
� Meeting minutes completed by J.H. Vincent Services, dated April 8, 2002. 
� CAD files of the structural steel shop drawings for the west addition prepared by Advanced Design and 

Drafting (Ayr) Inc., dated 04/10/00.  The drawings are unsealed and it is unknown if these are the approved 
shop drawings.  

 
 
4.0 Observations 
 
4.1 Site Conditions 
 

The site is located near the intersection of Fountain Street S and King Street E in Cambridge, Ontario. The building 
is located at the base of a hill. There are rubble stone retaining walls at the back of the building, ranging from 
approximately 4’ to 8’ high, to create a narrow, flat walking space behind the building. The retaining walls appear 
to be dry stack rubble stone wall. The walls have some large voids between the stones but appear to be plumb 
and in fair condition.  
 
There are not any dedicated parking spaces provided on the site for the building. There is a small gravel lot on the 
west side of the building, and a gravel lot on the east side of the building.   
 
In order to keep out trespassers, wood hoarding was installed along the entrance to the west lot preventing 
vehicle access.  Wood hoarding was also installed between the columns and piers of the front porch.  The 
hoarding appears to be in good condition.  Along the east, west, and rear of the site, a 7’ high chain-link fence 
was installed. In a few locations at the rear of the building, the fence posts are leaning.  Also due to a steep 
change in grade, there are two locations at the rear where access is easily obtained below the fence (see photo 
4).  The chain link fencing should be repaired or improved in these areas to discourage trespassing. 
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4.2 Building Exterior 
 

The exterior walls of the original building appear to be load bearing double-wythe brick which have been covered 
with Dryvit exterior insulated finish system (EIFS) which consists of a stucco coat over continuous insulation fully 
adhered to the existing brick. The EIFS finish appears to be in fair condition with little to no cracking in the stucco 
and the exterior walls appear to be plumb.  There is damage from vandalism in the EIFS finish near the front 
exterior stairs. 
 
The five-storey addition on the west is improperly clad with painted plywood (see photos 3 & 8). At the rear, the 
plywood installed on the inside face of the wall fully exposing the structural framing to moisture.  In one location 
on the west, a piece of plywood is missing.  At the rear elevation there are many locations where the plywood 
does not adequately cover the wall and the interior is directly exposed to the exterior elements.  In general, the 
plywood is not weather tight and does a poor job of keeping moisture out of the addition causing accelerated 
deterioration of the interior framing. 
 
No soffit or fascia was present at the west addition.  Cladding is not present around a dormer (see photo 11). 
 
When viewed from the interior, the load bearing multi-wythe brick walls appear to be in fair condition, plumb 
with no visible signs of destress or deterioration except the upper stories of the original exterior west wall which 
have very severe spalling damage due to the high moisture in the addition (see photo 5 & 6).  In some locations 
the deterioration extends through all wythes of the wall creating holes. Much of the spalled material has 
accumulated on the exposed metal decking in the west addition.  At the fifth floor the original west brick wall has 
partially failed and fallen onto the floor and is now laterally unsupported where it is not connected to the roof 
framing.  The west brick wall on the fifth floor is in poor structural condition and may experience further partial 
collapse if not repaired or removed. 
 
The metal roof was installed between 2001 and 2002 at the same time as the cold formed steel trusses. The 
roofing could not be viewed in detail, but where viewed from the exterior and the interior fifth floor, appeared to 
be in fair condition; however several locations of ponding water in the west addition and wet wood subfloor in 
the original building were noted, indicating that there were leaks in the roof. Additionally, between the west 
addition and the original structure, there were several openings in the roof (see photo 7). At the rear elevation, 
approximately 10’ of soffit at the original structure beside the west addition has partially detached from the roof 
and is directing water towards the building onto the exposed structural steel stud framing which has corrosion 
(see photo 9). The failed soffit should be fully removed. 
 
The flat roof for the one storey room on the east end appears to be built-up felt roof with ballast stones. There 
are insufficient ballast stones leaving the felt roof exposed in several areas. There is also vegetation and a small 
tree growing on the roof (see photo 10).  The flat roof was likely not designed for the additional weight of the 
tree.  The tree should be removed. 
 
All windows are vinyl replacement windows.  Many of the windows in the original building are broken. All 
windows are covered with plywood which is not weathertight, which is a point of moisture entry. 
 
There is a three-storey porch along a portion of the front elevation which also provides an exterior balcony for 
second and third floors.  Access to the balconies is permanently restricted as plywood is nailed closed at the door 
access on the upper levels.  As a result, the balconies were not reviewed and the structural adequacy of the wood 
framing cannot be commented on.  Based on the review from the ground, the following could be determined: 

i. The guard around the third floor has failed in several locations and is not adequate to provide support.  
Access to the upper floor balconies should remain permanently inaccessible or the upper balconies 
should be removed. 
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ii. The front balconies floors all appear level without excessive deflections or deterioration to the cladding 
elements.  The wood columns supporting the balconies appear plumb without deterioration to the wood 
cladding elements. 

iii. There are some stone in the rubble stone piers supporting the wood balcony columns which have come 
loose or fallen away from the pier (see photos 12 & 13) causing large voids up to 14” deep.  
Approximately 4 piers are affected.  Due to the low dead load only on the piers and considering the piers 
are constructed monolithically with the balcony wall, it is our opinion that there is adequate load sharing 
with the adjacent rubble stone wall that the piers are currently stable in their existing condition; 
However the missing stones should be replaced and repointed completed as the existing condition will 
cause accelerated deterioration of the remaining pier and invites additional vandalism, which may cause 
the pier to become unstable.  Further is it our opinion that much of the deterioration of the rubble stone 
wall and pier appears to be caused by roots behind the wall pushing on the wall.  All roots and 
vegetation extending through the wall should be removed. 

 
A free-standing rubble stone masonry wall acts as a guard at the front porch at the front elevation, but the wall 
does not meet current building code height requirements for a guard. 
 
There is a concrete slab-on-grade at the front porch.  The slab is noted to be in fair condition with some cracking 
and spalling throughout (see photo 14). The slab on grade does have much effect on the overall stability of the 
building.  

 
4.3 Building Interior 
 

The entire interior of the original building is gutted of all electrical, mechanical and plumbing fixtures and all floor 
finishes. Only the plaster finish remains on the interior of floors 1 through 4, however there was several holes in 
walls and floors throughout.  
 
Construction of the west addition was never completed.  The structural framing appears mostly complete.  There 
is no electrical, mechanical or plumbing.  There The west addition was not entered for review.  The metal decking 
had severe corrosion throughout and several large holes were noted in the decking. The decking has further 
deteriorated since the 2017 inspection and did not appear structurally safe for walking.  The additional will 
continue to deteriorate quickly due to the inadequate cladding around this area.  
 
Water is actively leaking through the north foundation wall as evidenced by ice in and on the interior foundation 
wall.  Water is actively entering the west additional basement due to the broken weeping tile and improperly 
cover opening in the suspended concrete slab. 
 
At the west end of the south foundation wall an existing window opening in the foundation wall has been infilled 
with concrete block. The block infill is not tight to the opening exposing the interior to the exterior elements. 
 

 
4.3        Building Structure 

 
4.3.1 Original Building 
 

The building is covered with exterior cladding and interior finishes throughout making review of the structural 
framing difficult; however due to the poor condition of the building, the framing could be reviewed in a few 
localized areas.  The following sections within this report will outline the areas of roof framing, floor framing, wall 
construction, and foundations which were accessible for review.  Overall the building structure appears to be in 
poor condition. As the building has been unoccupied and largely unmaintained for the last 19 years, while 
remaining exposed to the exterior in many areas, the building has severe deterioration throughout. 
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The original superstructure appears to be wood framed. The floor joists appear to be framed front to back, 
except over the stairs where the floor joists appear to span left to right. The floor joists are embedded in the 
exterior multi-wythe brick walls and bearing on the interior wood stud corridor walls. At the 3rd floor, metal floor 
joists have been installed replacing the original floor joists in some areas (see photo 15).   
At the main stair, there are a few locations were the railing pickets are missing (see photo 16).  As the building is 
not occupied this is not an urgent repair. 

 
There are load bearing cold formed steel studs at the rear elevation of the fifth floor and pre-engineered cold 
formed steel trusses spanning front to back over the entire building. The cold formed steel work appears to be 
mostly complete; however flat strap cross bracing and bridging is missing or incomplete throughout (see photo 
17).  These outstanding items do not appear to impact the overall stability of the building.   
 
The fifth-floor plywood sheathing has moisture throughout and was noted to be very soft in some areas. Active 
leaking through the roof is occurring and damaging the wood subfloor below (see photo 18).  
 
There are many areas where the wood floor joists have been excessively notched, cut or drilled in order to 
accommodate past plumbing, electrical or mechanical services. In many locations, the notches and holes appear 
to limit the structural capacity of the joist (see photo 19). 
 
Some of the exterior wood studs near the fifth-floor south east common area have severe rot at the base of the 
wall exposing the interior to the exterior (see photo 20). 

  
An engineered wood beam above the fifth-floor stairs was noted as deflecting approximately 2” at the center. 
The excessive deflection is likely due to improperly located splices in the beam. The beam appears to be 
supporting abandoned ceiling joists since the new metal stud roof trusses span over this area. 

 
The three uppermost floors commonly have a noticeable slope (as much as 3”) below the non-load bearing 
partition walls (which appear to be parallel with the floor joists). As the ceiling of each floor below appears level, 
the cause of the slopes is not immediately clear. It is suspected that due to the high moisture in the building and 
lack of temperature control, the floor sheathing has buckled in the middle of the units (see photo 21). 
 
Several load bearing wall studs in the corridor walls that were exposed at the time of review were cut, improperly 
spliced or discontinuous over their height. All studs should be continuous over their height or be supported on a 
structural lintel/beam.  It appears that the fire hose cabinets were cut directly into the studs without a structural 
lintel. 
  
The framing above the main floor has longer span steel beams supporting the wood floor joists to create larger 
open common areas below. The wood joists typically have a large notches on the bottom (tension side) to bear 
on the top flange of the steel beam (see photo 22). 
� It is a common deficiency that the floor joists are splitting at the corner of the notch. The splits range from 

approximately 6” to 24” long. The joists appear to have been previously repaired in an attempt to limit crack 
propagation. 

� The steel beams have the web and bottom flange cut out in order for the top flange to bear on the top flange 
of the supporting beam. The top flange of the cut beam is bent down slightly. This appears to be an 
intentional crank in the beam as it occurs in several areas. 

� The steel beams and columns have some corrosion noted. The corrosion appears to be mostly surface rust 
and should be blast cleaned and re-painted. 

 
Due to moisture in the west addition, the west exterior multi-wythe brick wall is deteriorating and spalling.  
Spalled brick are accumulating on the floors below.  The brick wall on the fifth-floor has partially collapsed (see 
photo 5).  The remaining wall is unstable and should be repaired or removed and new wall framing installed. 
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The roof joists for the single storey room on the east end has severe deterioration to the point that adequate 
bearing is not being provided at several adjacent joists (see photo 23).  These joists should be replaced, 
reinforced or have additional support installed. 
 
 
 
The existing wood roof framing over the front units on the fourth floor are framed in an unconventional manner, 
not meeting current building code regulations or current construction practices. The roof rafters are all spliced 
near the mid-span with plywood gussets on each side. The roof did appear stable, without large deflections or 
splits in the framing. Some ceiling joists were noted to be cracked and should be replaced.  These issues were first 
noted in the 2013 inspection. 
 
The elevator shaft does not have a structural lintel over the opening at the fifth floor. The lintel over the 
basement elevator shaft opening has medium corrosion due to the high humidity in the basement (see photo 28). 
 
Immediately adjacent to the basement stairs, the original rubble stone foundation wall was underpinned with 
cast-in-place concrete. In several areas there are large gaps between the rubble wall and the underpinning. The 
voids are to be filled with non-shrink grout or concrete. 

 
4.3.2 West Addition 
 

The structure is framed with structural steel beams and columns supported on cast-in-place concrete 
foundations.  The exterior walls are infill metal studs. The lateral bracing is provided by a combination of steel tie-
rod x-bracing between steel columns and flat strap x-bracing on the steel studs.  The roof framing is pre-
engineered cold formed steel trusses. The floor framing is metal decking on open web steel joists spanning front 
to back supported on steel beams. The floors are intended to have a concrete deck, but the concrete was not 
installed in the metal decking or the stair treads. 

 
As the addition is exposed to the exterior in many locations there is corrosion throughout. The corrosion ranges 
from surface rust to very severe corrosion (see photos 29-30 & 31-33). 
� Severe corrosion in the floor decking has created many large holes through the metal deck, making it unsafe 

to walk on. The corrosion of the floor decking gets progressively worse each storey up. 
� All structural steel columns and beams have corrosion ranging from surface corrosion to section loss. The 

corrosion could not be reviewed in detail due to limited access from the unsafe floor. 
� The open web steel joists have corrosion throughout ranging from surface corrosion to severe corrosion 

causing section loss across the joists and at the bearing shoes. The corrosion could not be reviewed in detail 
due to limited access resulting from the floor. 

� The stairwell has varying degrees of corrosion throughout steel stringers and stair treads.  The metal decking 
at some landings have failed or have large holes resulting from corrosion, making them unsafe.  Due to the 
unsafe condition of the west addition the stair treads could not be reviewed in detail. 

� It was noted that the beams, columns had varying degrees of corrosion.  The column baseplates and anchor 
bolts had the most sever corrosion causing section loss of approximately 10% of the steel. 

  
The cold formed infill steel studs appear to be incomplete. Flat strap cross bracing and bridging was missing or 
incomplete throughout. Further, some of the installation details do not match the details specified on the 
structural plans (prepared by J.H. Vincent Services, dated December 1999). 
 
The attic space was not accessible for review. An inspection report by J.H. Vincent, P.Eng dated January 3, 2002 
stated the truss systems have been constructed in general conformity with the plans. A later inspection report by 
J.H. Vincent, P.Eng dated April 8, 2002 noted that a light gauge metal roof joist was missing in the attic. It is not 
known if this deficiency was corrected. 
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The basement below the west addition was partially flooded. The source of water ingress is likely the 
underground sulfur spring and the damaged weep tile in the west wall. The high moisture content and humidity 
in the basement is a concern and is expediting deterioration. Moisture was noted on the steel beams and 
foundation walls.  
 
The below grade room at the front west end of the building extends beyond the footprint of the building above 
has cast-in-place concrete walls and a cast-in-place concrete suspended roof slab. There is an intentional hole in 
the suspended concrete slab which is improperly covered with plywood and is letting water directly into the 
basement (see photo 25). Along the west foundation wall, there is a corrugated PVC pipe entering the room at 
the base of the wall, allowing water to enter the basement (see photo 26). There is significant moisture present 
on the walls and roof slab. The slab and reinforcing steel immediately around the opening are in poor condition. 
There is severe spalling throughout and approximately 60% - 70% of reinforcing steel exposed and noted to be 
heavily corroded (see photo 24). The concrete slab was noted as being 4” thick at the location of the hole in the 
roof. Above this room, the area is currently blocked off with the wood hoarding, preventing vehicle loads over 
the slab. 
 

 
5.0 Conclusions & Recommendations 
 

Overall the building appears to be in poor structural condition. As the building is vacant, exposed to the exterior in 
many locations and had minimal maintenance over the past 19 years, the building is continuing to deteriorate at 
an accelerated rate. The deterioration has caused some areas which are structurally unstable, even for limited 
occupancy.  The unsafe areas include: 
 

i. Floors 2 – 5 of the west addition (including the west stairs),  
ii. the third floor front balcony and  

iii. the roof framing over the single storey room on the east.  
iv. The original west exterior multi-wythe brick wall on the fifth floor. 

 
These areas should be repaired or permanently blocked from access.  Other than the four unstable areas identified 
above and given the conditions for acceptable limited occupancy outlined in section 1.0 of this report, the building 
appears structurally stable.  For the most part the floor framing appears level, without excessive sagging or 
deflections.  Based on past performance, the deterioration and excessive notches noted in the floor framing 
throughout the report are adequate to support limited occupancy.  For the most part, the walls appear plumb 
without excessive deflections. Based on past performance, the deterioration and improperly constructed load 
bearing walls noted throughout the report are adequate to support limited occupancy.  The foundations appear to 
be sufficient to continue supporting limited occupancy as there is no evidence of settlement or heave. 
 
Based on all the structural deficiencies noted throughout the report it is recommended that some work is 
completed to the structure to ensure unstable areas to not present a hazard to any occupants or that the existing 
stable areas will remain stable for the near future.   
 
We recommend that the following work is completed immediately: 

  
1. The guard at the third floor front balcony has failed.  The guard at the second floor front balcony and the balcony 

framing was inaccessible for review.  These balconies are currently inaccessible, the door opening is covered with 
nailed plywood.  Ensure these balconies remain permanently fastened closed.  Post a sign that access to the 
exterior balconies is restricted to all persons.  The existing guards on the balcony should either be repaired or 
completely removed so that any portion of guard that continues to fail does not create a fall hazard to pedestrians 
below.  Consider completely removing the upper balconies. 

 
2. Replace or reinforce the roof joists over the east one storey room where the joists do not have any bearing provided 

due to deterioration.  We suggest that the ends of the roof joists without bearing can temporarily be supported 
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with an ± 5’-0” long 2-2x10 beam installed against the existing interior wall and supported with a 3-2x4 built-up 
wood post at each end bearing on the existing concrete slab on grade.  

 
3. Due to the corrosion and existing holes in the metal decking of the west addition the floor is structurally unstable. 

The stair landings in the west addition have failed due to corrosion. The 11ga. stair treads are corroded but were 
not reviewed in detail to the poor condition of the stairs.  It is estimated that corrosion of the OWSJ and structural 
steel support framing is reduced by a maximum of 25% to 30% due to section loss.  Access to the west addition 
should be made permanently inaccessible as it is structurally unsafe, even for limited occupancy.  
 
The loading that the west addition was designed for is not known, however in 2001, the floor should have been 
designed for a minimum live load of 1.9 kPa at suite areas. Also, the floor was specified to support 51mm (2”) of 
concrete which is not present.  The original floor should have been designed for a minimum factored load of 5.2 
kPa.  Since the addition is assumed to support only a limited occupancy load of 1.0 kPa and no concrete topping is 
installed, the temporary loading on the floors should not exceed 1.75 kPa.  Since the loading is approximately 67% 
less than the design load, it is our opinion that the 30% reduction in strength of the structural framing is still 
adequate to support limited occupancy.  Therefore if temporary access to the west addition is required, the metal 
decking can be reinforced by installing ¾” plywood over the decking fastened with #8 TEKS screws @ 12” o/c.  This 
is a temporary solution as the high moisture in the addition will cause rot damage to the plywood at an accelerated 
rate.  Consider installing temporary guards each side of any temporary plywood walkway. 
 
The stairs should not be reinforced and should not be made accessible. 

 
4. In the basement of the west addition has a hole in the suspended concrete slab roof which is improperly sealed 

and is allowing water and vegetation into the basement.  The hole also causes a fall hazard from above.  The water 
is causing the severe deterioration of the concrete and the reinforcing steel embedded within the slab.  The hole 
should be properly sealed and waterproofed.  The suspended slab should be temporarily supported with an 
adjustable steel post within 12” from each corner of the hole (4 posts total).  Ensure the suspended slab is 
continued to be blocked off from vehicle access/loading. 

 
5. Remove the approximately 10’ of soffit which is not adequately connected to the building and is directing water 

onto the existing exposed structural framing. 
 

6. The multi-wythe brick fifth floor exterior west wall is failing, and the spalled and failed brick is accumulating on the 
floor.  Carefully remove all fallen bricks and neatly cut and remove the existing wall where the damage is likely to 
continue (approximately 5’ of wall).  Rebuild the multi-wythe brick wall or replace the wall with a metal stud framed 
wall.  Ensure the transition from the original building to the west addition is watertight. 

 
The following work should be completed within 1 year: 

 
7. Ensure the entire building is adequately weather tight (foundation, walls and roof).  Where adequate cladding is 

not present, install a cladding material on the outside face of the building which adequately protects all structural 
framing from moisture.  Inspect the roofing and repair roofing as required to ensure no moisture is entering the 
building through holes or gaps in the roof.  Repair the leak in the weeping tile that extends through the west 
foundation wall. 
  

8. At the front porch the stone piers are stable, but it is recommended that the missing stones are replaced and the 
mortar joints are repointed and repaired to prevent further deterioration.  Since some of the damage is caused by 
roots and vegetation growing through the wall, remove all vegetation and roots extending through the rubble stone 
wall and piers. 

 
9. At the fifth floor directly to the right of the main stairs, replace the existing engineered wood beam which is 

improperly spliced and sagging beyond acceptable limits.  Replace the beam with a 2-1.75”x11.875” engineered 
wood beam (2.0E, Fb = 2950) supported on the existing 3-2x4 built-up wood posts at each end. 
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10. Repair the 7’ chain-link fence around the perimeter of the building. Ensure all fence posts are vertical & plumb with 

no gaps below the fence. Alternatively, provide additional fencing in these areas. 
 

 
The following work should be completed within 2-5 years: 

 
11. Replace any missing railing pickets at the main stair railing. 

 
 

The above recommended repair work is extensive and does not necessarily cover all deficiency repairs required as 
many areas were not accessible for review.  In order to bring the building up to current architectural, mechanical, 
electrical and structural standards a significant amount of work is required.  A majority of the existing building 
requires significant repair or replacement.  In some cases partial demolition of specific areas is recommended. 
 
Due to the significant amount of work required to repair the building for occupancy, and the associated cost 
involved with these repairs, it is likely that demolition of the existing building and construction of a new building is 
a preferred option in order to achieve the long term structural stability, barrier free, parking and life safety features 
required by current building codes and standards.   
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6.0 Limitations 
 

� This report is intended exclusively for the Client(s) named in the report.  The material in it reflects our best 
judgment in light of the information reviewed by Strik Baldinelli Moniz at the time of preparation.  This report is 
not a certification of compliance with past or present regulations.  No portion of this report may be used as a 
separate entity, it is written to be read in its entirety. 
 

� Any use which a third party makes of this report, or any reliance on or decisions to be made based on it, are 
the responsibility of such third parties. 

 
� Only the specific information identified has been reviewed.  The consultant is not obligated to identify mistakes or 

insufficiencies in the information obtained from the various sources or to verify the accuracy of the information.  
The Consultant may use such specific information obtained in performing its services and is entitled to rely upon 
the accuracy and completeness thereof. 
 

� Budget figures are our opinion of a probable current dollar value of the work and are provided for approximate 
budget purposes only. Accurate figures can only be obtained by establishing a scope of work and receiving quotes 
from suitable contractors 

 
� This assessment does not wholly eliminate uncertainty regarding the potential for existing or future costs, 

hazards or losses in connection with a property.   No site inspections, physical or destructive testing and no 
design calculations have been performed unless specifically recorded.  Conditions existing but not recorded 
were not apparent given the level of study undertaken.  We can perform further investigation on items of 
concern if so required. 
 

� Any time frame given for undertaking work represents an educated guess based on apparent conditions 
existing at the time of our report.  The actual service life or optimum repair/replacement process may vary 
from our estimate. 
 

� We accept no responsibility for any decisions made or actions taken as a result of this report unless we are 
specifically advised of and participate in such action, in which case our responsibility will be as agreed to at 
that time.  Any user of this report specifically denies any right to claims against the Consultant, Sub-
Consultants, their Officers, Agents and Employees in excess of the fee paid for professional services. 

 
 
Please contact us if additional engineering or inspections are required.  We trust this report meets your satisfaction, if you 
need further clarification please do not hesitate to contact us. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 

Strik, Baldinelli, Moniz Ltd. 
Civil • Structural • Mechanical • Electrical  
 
 
 
Darryl Cowan, P.Eng 
Associate  
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APPENDIX “A” 
 

PHOTOGRAPHS 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



www.sbmltd.ca SBMW-19-329 
 

 

 

13 

 
Photo 1: View of the Front Elevation – East End 

 

 
Photo 2: View of the Front Elevation – West End. Note downspouts terminate halfway down at the main floor. 
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Photo 3: View of the Rear Elevation at the West Addition. The structural framing of the west addition is exposed. The 

plywood is not weathertight and allows excessive amounts of moisture into the building. 
 

 
Photo 4: View of the Fence at the Rear of the Building. The fence is leaning with openings at the base. 
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Photo 5: View of the original west exterior multi-wythe brick wall (viewed from the east side). Note the moisture on the 

bricks and the failure and spalling that has occurred. 
 

 
Photo 6: View of the original west exterior multi-wythe brick wall (viewed from the west side).  Note the accumulation of 

spalled brick material on the exposed metal decking in the west addition. 
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Photo 7: View of the openings in the roof between the west addition and the original building. 

 
 

 
Photo 8: View of the west elevation of the addition constructed in 2002. Note the improper plywood cladding.  Also the 

soffit and fascia are not installed. 
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Photo 9: Approximately 10’ of soffit at the rear elevation of the original structure is not properly secured. 

 

 
Photo 10: View of flat roof over one storey room on the east end. Note the vegetations and small trees growing on the 

roof.  Also the scupper is not connected to a down spout. 
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Photo 11: View of the front elevation of the west addition. Note the window not installed and the dormer framing missing 

cladding (2013 photo). 
 
 
 

  
 

Photo 12: Stones in the masonry piers supporting the front porch columns have been removed or come loose. Masonry 
repair and repointing is required. 
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Photo 13: Stones in the masonry piers supporting the front porch columns have been removed or come loose. Masonry 

repair and repointing is required. 
 

 
Photo 14: View of the front porch slab-on-grade. 
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Photo 15: At the 3rd floor, metal floor joists have been installed replacing the original floor joists in some areas. 

 
 

 
Photo 16: The main staircase has broken or missing pickets. The guard height does not meet the current building code 

requirements. 
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Photo 17: The steel stud wall framing appears incomplete. Note no through-the-web bridging present in the wall. The flat 

strap cross bracing has been cut at the lower right corner to install an opening in the wall. (left photo) 
 
 
 

 

  
Photo 18: Evidence of recent water stains on the 5th floor subfloor.  The sheathing is exposed to moisture and appears to 

have some moisture damage as it appears ‘soft’ in some areas. 
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Photo 19: Commonly noted throughout, wood floor joists are excessively notched, drilled or cut for plumbing services. 
(2017 photo) 

 
 
 

 
 

Photo 20: Exterior wood studs on the front elevation in the fifth floor have severe rot allowing moisture into the building. 
(2017 photo) 

 



www.sbmltd.ca SBMW-19-329 
 

 

 

23 

 
Photo 21: Most noticeably on the upper three floors, the floor has significant bow in the middle of the units. (2017 photo) 

 
 
 

 
 

Photo 22: The framing above the main floor uses steel beams with the web and bottom flange cut out at the bearing end.  
The wood floor joists are excessively notched at the ends and are splitting at the corner of the notch. 
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Photo 23: The flat roof joists over the single storey room on the east side of the building have very severe deterioration at 

the bearing ends and are no longer properly supported. 
 

 
Photo 24: The suspended concrete slab over the below grade room on the west end has severe deterioration.  The 

reinforcing steel is completely exposed and is heavily corroded. Note the moisture on the walls and roof slab. 
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Photo 25: A hole in the suspended concrete slab at the gravel parking area is improperly covered with plywood and is 

letting water directly into the basement. 
 
 

 
Photo 26: Corrugated PVC pipe at the base of the west foundation wall is leaking and is depositing water directly into the 

basement. 
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Photo 27: Underside of the suspended slab over the below grade room on the west end. There is severe spalling 

throughout and the reinforcing steel that is exposed is heavily corroded. 
 
 

 
Photo 28: The lintel over the elevator shaft opening has severe corrosion due to the high humidity in the basement. 
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Photo 29: View of the steel framing above the main floor of the West addition. Note the severe corrosion in the floor 

decking creating many large holes in the metal deck, making it unsafe to walk on. 
 

 
Photo 30: View of the steel framing above the main floor of the West addition. Note the corrosion on the steel columns 

and beams. 
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Photo 31: View of the steel framing above the main floor of the West addition. Note the corrosion on the open web steel 

joists ranging from surface corrosion to section loss. 
 
 
 

  
Photo 32: View of the stair framing at the west addition. Note the corrosion throughout and the failed steel deck at the 

stair landings. 
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Photo 33: View of very severely corroded column base plate and anchor bolt at the west addition. Note severe corrosion 

of tie-rod cross bracing connection.  
 


